

CITY OF MARSHALL AGENDA ITEM REPORT

Meeting Date:	Tuesday, May 12, 2020		
Category:	TABLED ITEM		
Туре:	ACTION		
Subject:	SP 4210-56: TH 68 Ultra-Thin Bond Wear Course (UTBWC) Project — Consider Resolution Approving No Parking Along TH 68 (Channel Parkway to T.H. 59 North).		
Background Information:	MnDOT design engineers approached City Engineering staff with a proposal to restripe West Main Street (TH 68) to include a center left turn lane between Channel Parkway and T.H. 59 North. The work would occur in 2022 in concurrence with an Ultra-Thin Bond Wear Course (UTBWC) project on T.H. 68 from Minneota to the junction of T.H. 59 North in Marshall. A proposed layout is attached.		
	Currently, the road is striped as a two-lane street with parking allowed on both sides. In its current condition, there is some on-street parking that occurs between T.H. 59 and 10 th Street, which is a residential portion of the corridor. In the proposed striping, MnDOT includes a two-way center turn lane to go along with the two through lanes. There are two 6.5-ft shoulders that remain. MnDOT is proposing that no parking be allowed between Channel Parkway and T.H. 59 North. The attached resolution has been prepared for Council consideration of said no parking segment.		
	This information was presented to the Public Improvement/Transportation Committee at their meeting on February 6, 2020.		
	At their meeting on April 14, 2020, the City Council tabled action on this item. City Council requested City staff to notify property owners adjacent to this segment of highway of the proposed striping change and allowing for public comment. Attached is a copy of the letter that was mailed on April 20, 2020 to said property owners. One comment was received as attached.		
Fiscal Impact:	None at this time.		
Alternative/ Variations:	No alternative actions recommended.		
Recommendations:	that the Council adopt RESOLUTION NUMBER XXXX, which is the Resolution Approving "No Parking" Along TH 68 (Channel Parkway Street to TH 59 North) in connection with SP 4210-56: TH 68 Ultra-Thin Bond Wear Course (UTBWC) Project.		

RESOLUTION NO. _____, SECOND SERIES

RESOLUTION APPROVING "NO PARKING" ALONG T.H. 68

WHEREAS, in coordination with MnDOT for SP 4210-56: TH 68 Ultra-Thin Bond Wear Course (UTBWC) Project, MnDOT will be constructing a two-way left turn lane on T.H. 68 from Channel Parkway to T.H. 59 North;

AND WHEREAS, with the construction of the two-way left turn lane, it is necessary to prohibit parking from Channel Parkway to T.H. 59 North.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF MARSHALL, MINNESOTA:

1. The Council hereby prohibits all parking along T.H. 68 from Channel Parkway to T.H. 59 North.

Passed and adopted by the Council this 12th day of May, 2020.

	Mayor	
ATTEST:		
City Clerk		

This Instrument Drafted by: Jason R. Anderson, P.E., Director of Public Works/City Engineer